

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAREE STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

EXPRESSJET AIRLINES, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lena F. Masri
Gadeir I. Abbas
Justin Sadowsky
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND
453 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
cecere@cecerepc.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	I
Statement of related proceedings.....	II
Table of contents.....	III
Table of authorities.....	V
Introduction	1
Opinions below	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statutory provisions involved	5
Statement	5
A. Background	5
B. Factual background.....	11
C. The decision below.....	14
Reasons for granting the petition.....	15
A. There are acknowledged, entrenched, circuit conflicts on both Questions Presented.....	16
B. The decision below is incorrect.	22
C. The Questions Presented are of obvious national importance, and this is the appropriate vehicle to address them.	28
Conclusion	33
Appendix:	
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (April 8, 2020)	1a

IV

Appendix B:
Opinion and Order Granting Defendant’s Motion
for Summary Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
(March 13, 2018) 15a

Appendix C:
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc
(May 14, 2020) 65a

Appendix D:
Relevant excerpts from the United States
Code 67a
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)..... 67a
45 U.S.C. §§
151a 67a
153 67a
181 68a
184 68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	5
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202, 208 (1985)	8
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972)	7
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	passim
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Bates v. Long Island Railway Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Benson v. Nw. Airlines</i> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17, 19, 28
<i>Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Chicago R. & I. R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	2
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1968)	6
<i>Brown v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2001).....	passim

VI

Cases—continued:

Capraro v. United Parcel Service, Co.,
993 F.2d 328 (3d Cir. 1993) 19

Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 25

Carmona v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
536 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 19, 28

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987) 9, 26

Coker v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
165 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Railway Labor
Executives’ Ass’n*, 491 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 6

DeCoe v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 9, 14

*Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. Co. v. United
Transp. Union*, 396 U.S. 142 (1969) 6

E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)12, 14, 27, 28

E.E.O.C. v. GEO Grp., Inc.,
616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010) 20

E.E.O.C. v. St. Joseph’s Hosp., Inc.,
842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 21

E.E.O.C. v. Sw. Bell Tel., L.P.,
550 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley,
325 U.S. 711 (1945) 9

*Felt v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway
Co.*, 60 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1995) 16, 19

VII

Cases—continued:

<i>Fox v. Parker Hannifan Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 795 (6th Cir. 1990).....	9, 12
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots International Association</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18, 20, 28
<i>Galvez v. Kuhn</i> , 933 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Goss v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 159 F.3d 1346 (2d Cir. 1998) (Table opinion)	17
<i>Hanks v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 859 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	V
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 760 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12, 28
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	6
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO, Teamsters Local Union No. 2727 v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 12
<i>Lewy v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Lingle v. Norge Division of Magical Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	8, 18, 22, 25
<i>Lividas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	29
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, & Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	29

VIII

Cases—continued:

<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Norman v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 414 F.2d 73 (8th Cir. 1969).....	17, 24
<i>Northwest Airlines/Airline Pilots Ass’n., Int’l System Bd. of Adjustment</i> , Decision of June 28, 1972	25
<i>Pa. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 250 U.S. 566 (1919)	29
<i>Pyles v. United Air Lines</i> , 79 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Saridakis v. United Airlines</i> , 166 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Colgate–Palmolive Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2002).....	21, 26
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	10, 32
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	23
<i>Ward v. Circus Casinos, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Woodruff v. Peters</i> , 482 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21

IX

Arbitration Decisions:

NRAB Third Div. Award No. 24348 (1983)..... 24
NRAB Third Div. Award No. 19790 (1973)..... 25
United Airlines, Inc., 48 LA 727 (BNA) (1967) 25

Statutes:

Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, Mich. Comp.
Laws § 37.2101 *et seq.* 12
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) 10
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §
51 *et seq.*..... 6
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §
185(a)..... passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42
U.S.C. § 2000e *et. seq.* passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j). V, 3, 10
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 1 *et. seq.* passim
45 U.S.C. §
151a(5)..... 6
153(i) I, 2
153. 6
181 I, 6
184 I
Miscellaneous Acts:
29 U.S.C. § 185..... 8

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(d)..... 21
29 C.F.R. §1605.2 (d)(1)(i) 32

Other Authorities:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Title VII's Failure to Provide Meaningful and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals for an Amendment</i> , 21 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.</i> 575 (2000).....	32
Laura W. Stein, <i>Preserving Unionized Employees' Individual Employment Rights: An Argument Against Section 301 Preemption</i> , 17 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L.</i> 1 (1996).....	30
Richard A. Bales, <i>The Discord Between Collective Bargaining and Individual Employment Rights: Theoretical Origins and a Proposed Reconciliation</i> , 77 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 687 (1997).....	29
